amount for which guarantees or securities so far provided to or in all other body corporate along 
with the investments, loans, guarantees or securities proposed to be made or given by the 

Company, from time to time, shall not exceed, at any time ₹ 150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred 
and Fifty Crores Only) over and above the limit of sixty per cent of the paid up share capital, free 
reserves and securities premium account of the Company or one hundred per cent of free reserves 
and securities premium account of the Company, whichever is more.

[...]

borrowed by the Company (apart from temporary loans obtained or to be obtained from the 
Company’s Bankers in the ordinary course of business) may exceed, at any time, the aggregate of 
the paid-up share capital and free reserves, provided that the total amount so borrowed by the 
Board shall not at any time exceed ₹ 150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores Only). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board, be and 
is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things, as it may in its absolute 
discretion deem necessary, proper or desirable without being required to seek any further consent

[...]

TRANSFER TO RESERVES 

During the year under review, the Company has carried out business activities, therefore the 
Company has transferred the amount to Reserves. 

5. SHARE CAPITAL 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company increased from existing Rs. 5,50,00,000 
(Rupees Five Crore Fifty Lakh Only) to Rs. 30,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Crores) with the 
approval of Shareholder in the previous Annual General Meeting held on 30th  September, 
2024 

The Paid-Up Equity Share Capital of the Company as at 31st March, 2025 consists of 
27,31,620 equity shares of Rs.